504821443 03/15/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4868178

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERTINO, INC.	03/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRADLEPOINT, INC.	
Street Address:	1111 W JEFFERSON ST, STE 400	
City:	BOISE	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83702	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13844254
Application Number:	13543729
Application Number:	13675552
Application Number:	15348902
Application Number:	13802529
Application Number:	13829611
Application Number:	13831306
Application Number:	13747371

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)439-6558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-439-6500

Email: docketing@bltg-ip.com

Correspondent Name: BERKELEY LAW & TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLP Address Line 1: 17933 NW EVERGREEN PLACE, SUITE 250

Address Line 4: BEAVERTON, OREGON 97006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	179.G000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTI SCHROEDER
SIGNATURE:	/Kristi Schroeder/

PATENT 504821443 REEL: 045236 FRAME: 0545

DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2018
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 045236 FRAME: 0546

Patent Assignment Agreement

This patent assignment agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of March 6, 2018, by and between Cradlepoint, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and ("Assignee") and Pertino, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee("Assignor").

For good and valuable consideration, including but not limited to one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, conveyed and transferred, and by these presents does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, convey and transfer to Assignee and its successors and assigns:

- (1) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to
 - the patent applications set forth on Exhibit 1 ("Patents"), including all
 patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed
 hereafter for said Patents, and
 - b. any other rights in the Patents described in (a), including without limitation, all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuationin-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;
 - c. and all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said Patents described in (a), including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said Patents in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

(all of the foregoing in 1), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

(2) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to damages and injunctive relief) of any of the Assigned Patents accrued based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof; and

HPago

(3) any current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing in (1) or (2).

Assignor covenants and agrees that, without requiring additional consideration, Assignor will communicate promptly to said Assignee, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to it respecting said Assigned Patents, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said Assignee, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said Assigned Patents in all countries;

Assignor represents that it has full and exclusive, unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey and transfer all subject matter herein, and hereby covenants that it has not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

for Persino, Inc., Leg LB Signature Signature	for Cradlepoint, Inc.		
Valerie Heusinkveld	Valerie Heusinkveld		
Chief Financial Officer	Chief Financial Officer		
3/8/18 Date	3/8/18		

EXHIBIT 1 TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Application Number/ Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
US 13/543,729	7/6/2012	COMMUNICATION BETWEEN BROADCAST DOMAINS	Issued
US 13/675,552	11/13/2012	LINKING LOGICAL BROADCAST DOMAINS	Pending
US 13/747,371	1/22/2013	PEOPLE CENTRIC MANAGEMENT OF CLOUD NETWORKS VIA GUI	Abandoned
US 15/348,902	11/10/2016	PEOPLE CENTRIC MANAGEMENT OF CLOUD NETWORKS VIA GUI	Pending
US 13/802,529	3/13/2013	CONNECTING A CLOUD NETWORK TO THE INTERNET	Pending
US 13/829,611	3/14/2013	PRIVATE NETWORKS OVERLAID ON CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE	Pending
US 13/831,306	3/14/2013	DEPLOYMENT OF NETWORK- RELATED FEATURES OVER CLOUD NETWORK	Pending
US 13/844,254	3/15/2013	IMPLICIT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING	Allowed

3 Page

PATENT REEL: 045236 FRAME: 0549

RECORDED: 03/15/2018